
 

   THE CORPORATION OF THE 
MUNICIPALITY OF KINCARDINE 

 

 

Subject: Public Works 2020 Operating Tenders 

Report Number: Public Works-2020-05 

Meeting Date:Monday, March 2, 2020 

________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendation: THAT Council award the 2020 general operating tenders 
as outlined in Report number PW 2020-05 in the amount of $$465,529.05.  
 
Date to be considered by Council:  Monday, March 2, 2020 

Report Summary:   

The Public Works Department has advertised the following operating tenders and 
is requesting that Council award them as follows: 

Contract / Bidder Budget 
Amount 

Tender 
Amount 
Including HST 
Rebate 

Adjusted Quantity 
Amount Inc HST  

Net 
Budget 
Impact 

PW2020-01 Granular 
‘M’ Gravel 

$265,000 $266,397.50 $260,729.47 -$4,270.53 

PW2020-02 Winter 
Sand 

$70,000 $70,031.23 $70,031.23  $31.23 

PW2020-03 
Sidewalks 

$57,000 $71,832.38 $57,773.73  $773.73 

PW2020-04 Misc. 
Asphalt Repairs 

$37,000 $41,969.89 $37,473.12  $473.12 

PW2020-05 Crack 
Sealing 

$40,000 $46,189.88 $39,521.50 -$492.50 

Total $469,000 $496,420.90 $465,529.05 -$3,470.95 

 

 

 

 



 

Origin: 2020 Operating Budget   

Existing Policy:  GG 2.17 - Purchasing and Procurement 

Background/Analysis:  

Bidder Tender Amount (Including HST 
Rebate) 

PW 2020-01 Supply, Load, Haul, & Place Granular ‘M’ Maintenance Gravel 

Johnston Bros. (Bothwell) Ltd. 
Joe Kerr Limited 
Harold Sutherland Construction 

$266,397.50 
$278,593.44 
$497,402.88 

Award to Johnston Bros. (Bothwell) Ltd. 

PW 2020-02 Supply, Load, Haul & Stack Screened Winter Sand 

Johnston Bros. (Bothwell) Ltd. 
E.C. King Contracting 

$70,031.23 
$103,612.03 

Award to Johnston Bros. (Bothwell) Ltd. 

PW 2020-03 Removal and Replacement of Sidewalks 

465929 Ontario Ltd. o/a Nicholson 
Concrete 

$71,832.38 

Award to 465929 Ontario Ltd. o/a Nicholson Concrete. 

PW 2020-04 Miscellaneous Asphalt Repairs 

Armstrong Paving and Materials Group 
Ltd 
Harold Sutherland Construction 

$41,969.89 
$98,300.16 

Award to Armstrong Paving and Materials Group Ltd. 

PW 2020-05 Routing & Sealing Cracks in Hot Mix Asphalt 

2228977 Ontario Inc. o/a RanN 
Maintenance 
Roadmaster Road Construction & 

Sealing Ltd. 

$46,189.88 

$53,749.63 

Award to 2228977 Ontario Inc. o/a RanN Maintenance 

 

Quantity amounts for gravel, sidewalks and asphalt repairs have been adjusted in 
order to meet budget limits.  

The Tender for winter sand included a provisional item allowing the Municipality 
to secure a cost to receive additional material during winter months during 
situations when current stockpiles become depleted. Depending on winter 



conditions, operations may require more material than purchased and budgeted 
for to maintain our road network within compliance. 

The operating tender for Calcium Chloride was extended from the 2019 year 
awarded to 552976 Ontario Limited, c/o Cliff Holland for 2020 as per By-Law No. 
2020-005 passed on January 21st, 2020. 

Community Plan and Integrated Community Sustainability Plan (ICSP) 
Considerations: Public Works Initiative No. 4 “dedicate future financial 
resources to manage our existing infrastructure obligations.” 
 
Financial Implications: 2020 Operating Budget items 

Attachments: N/A 

 

 


